Annual Report Summary
2009 - 2010

“The Foundation
enables our members
the opportunity to gain
independence — to
explore and interact

with their peers and
wider community — while
providing respite for
families and carers.”

Sally Baldock,
Bedford Day Options Coordinator,
Wallaroo.



Chairman’s Report

Welcome to the fourth annual report of the Coopers Brewery Foundation,
covering the 2009 - 2010 year.

The Foundation continues to play a vital role in providing an appropriate
channel for Coopers to support the community through charitable means.

Since the Foundation’s inception, | am very proud to announce that we have
been able to distribute $913,116 to 66 worthy Australian charities. With the
activities we have planned over the coming months, we look forward to
celebrating the milestone of $1 million in charitable funding by the year’s end.

For this past financial year, it was very pleasing to see another increase in the
Foundation’s distribution of funds, to $399,749. This increase was greatly aided
by the Foundation’s second annual charity golf day, which was held once again
in May at the Kooyonga Golf Club. The day was immensely successful, raising
in excess of $73,000 for the Legacy Club of Adelaide’s ‘Youth Life Development’
program. | wish to personally thank all the companies and individuals involved
who so generously contributed to make this day such a memorable and
worthwhile event.

In addition to Legacy, a further 22 charitable organisations were beneficiaries
of Foundation funds this financial year. It is has been rewarding to see the
outcomes achieved by financially supporting these organisations and assisting
them with the difficult challenges they face every day.

The Foundation is privileged to have a strong donor and supporter income
base. In response, the Foundation Governors made the decision earlier in

the year to establish the ‘Friend of the Foundation’ donor recognition program.
This program will enable us to personally acknowledge and thank our donors
and supporters for their generous contribution.

| wish to thank the Board of Governors once again for their support, time and
commitment in helping to ensure the Foundation continues to remain effective
and relevant to charities and supporters alike.

The Foundation’s expenses have continued to be paid by Coopers Brewery
Limited, ensuring that all net income received from brewery and museum tour
fees, fundraising activities and public donations, is distributed directly

to Australian charities.

It is a great personal pleasure to be involved with the activities of the
Foundation and the outcomes it achieves. Along with our fellow Friends

of the Foundation, | look forward to expanding our membership and thereby
contributing to our mission of helping to improve and protect the lives of
Australians.

Dr Tim Cooper AM
Chairman



Friends of the Foundation

We wish to acknowledge our following
Friends who have contributed since 2006:

Gold Donors

Allianz Australia
Insurance Group

Bill & Jo Cooper

Simon Fahey

Refrigerated Warehouse
& Transport Assoc of Aust

Red Donors

.

Boronia & Don Bennier
Corporate Heart

Brian Edwards

kwp! Advertising
Josephine Prosser

Green Donors

AGL Energy

ANZ Bank
Rosalie Coad
Melanie Cooper
lan Froude
Leanne Gelly
Mary Jedynak
KPMG

Barbara McCarthy

+ Castlegate VGS

« Tim & Barbara Cooper

+ Margaret Cooper

+ Liquor Industry Golf Club

.

Matthew & Stefany Cooper

« Doser Freight Forwarding
* Rex & Norma Keily

+ MeadWestvaco

+ Ray & Mary Reynolds

+ Angelakis Bros

+ Russell & Lisa Botten
+ Doug Conner

+ Verity Cooper

& Wilton Braund

+ Anthony Glynn

« Jack Kennedy

« Janie Mavromatis
* Brett McMutrie

Michael & Dianne Morrisey
+ Red Rock Consulting

Claudia Quinn

Jean Rendell

Michael & Jo Shearer
Thirsty Camel

Robert Piper

Ralph Ruggiero

« Spring Gully Foods
« Marion Zafry

In-Kkind supporters and sponsors

Adelaide Casino
Adelaide Festival Centre
Paul Burge

Adrian Clark

Corporate Conversation
Ecolab

Finsbury Green
InterContinental Hotel
Penny Johnson
Macquarie Private Wealth
Premium Beverages
Radio FiveAA
Schweppes

Vili’s Cakes

Adelaide Convention Centre

« Frank Akers

Chris Jarmer
@ Air Bistro & Bar

« Cruickshank Rapid

« Brent Felice

+ Sir James & Lady Hardy
+ JC Promotions

+ Kooyonga Golf Club

« Tony Pisaniello

+ Qantas

+ Samuel Smith & Son

« Topline Promotions

« lan Ward



Beneficiaries

The Foundation distributed $399,749 to 23 Australian charities during
the past year, supporting the diverse range of worthy charitable projects
listed below:

Anglicare SA Inc - $10,000
To enable welfare reliant families to participate in the ‘Generate’ employment training program.

Childhood Cancer Association Inc - $10,500
To enable seven children receiving cancer treatment access to home school tutoring.

“The tutor communicates so well with our child — she’s fun, interesting and very focused. We are
really happy with our child’s progress... if it wasn’t for the tutor starting with us last year, | don’t
know where we would be.” Parent of a child diagnosed with cancer at 4 years of age.

Community Living & Support Services Inc - $19,667
To fund two recreational camps for ability impaired clients living on
Kangaroo Island.

Doncaster Community Care - $20,000
To part fund a vehicle to support their aged care ‘Social Support Program’.

Edmund Rice Camps SA Inc - $10,090
To fund two support camps for financially disadvantaged children.

EMT Ambulance Service * $16,750
In conjunction with the CMV Foundation, to purchase an ambulance EMT Ambulance ensuring quality care for
to enable emergency transport and care for the poor and homeless. the poor and homeless.

Flinders Medical Centre Foundation - $30,000
To part fund a Cardiac Assessment System offering best treatment to critical
premature babies.

Legacy Club of Adelaide Inc - $73,306.88
To fund the ‘Legacy Youth Life Development’ program, supporting children
who have lost a parent during active service.

A Flinders Medical Centre having life saving
Lifeline Harbour to Hawkesbury Inc - $7,200 equipment to help premature babies.

To enable ongoing training of volunteer phone support workers by a
fully qualified counsellor.

Minda Inc - $5,893.40
To fund new equipment and teaching aids to support their vacation care program.



Orana Incorporated - $7,100
To purchase a computer to teach clients basic numeracy and literacy skills.

Palliative Care Council of SA Inc - $5,000
To part fund costs of the 2010 Palliative Care Volunteers Conference.

Parkinson’s South Australia Inc * $11,430.90
To purchase a colour multifunction centre for client programs
and volunteer communications.

Prison Fellowship Australia - SA - $9,800
To fund the ‘Creative Futures’ and Christmas program for children
of inmates.

Prison Fellowship helping to make
Ronald McDonald House * $30,000 Christmas special.

Second payment of a pledge to part fund the building of new
accommodation at North Adelaide.

Rotary Oceania Medical Aid for Children - $13,600
To fund the costs of critical home care for 12 overseas children
following surgery in Australia.

Schools Ministry Group - $14,795
To purchase new presentation equipment for children’s ministry seminars.

Schools Ministry helping young people
St John of Kronstadt Russian Welfare Society * $6,645.16 discover their potential and build life long

To part furnish the new dining room of their residential dementia unit. friendships.

The Bible Society in Australia (SA) Inc - $27,000
To print 8,000 camouflage bibles for active Defence Force Personnel.

The Exodus Foundation - $25,900
To enable the ‘Living Skills’ program for homeless
and disadvantaged youth to continue for another year.

The Society of St Hilarion Inc - $10,070.40
To purchase 12 mobile shower chairs for elderly residents.

. . . St Hilarion Aged Care making life a little
Women’s & Children’s Hospital Foundation - $25,000 easier as one gets older.

In conjunction with the CMV Foundation, to fund the full refurbishment
of a Pain Distraction Therapy Room.

Youth Opportunities Assoc Inc (SA) - $10,000
To part fund ‘Personal Leadership Training’ for 36 disengaged students.



Summary Financial Statements of Coopers Bre

Foundation Inc

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Revenue
Revenue from Operating Activities

Total Revenue

Expense
Expense from Operating Activities

Total Expense

Net Surplus from Ordinary Activities
Donations Made

Surplus / (Deficit) for the Period
Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income
/ (loss) for the Period

Statement of Changes in Equity

Retained Earnings

Balance at Beginning of Period

Net Surplus / (Deficit) from Ordinary
Activities

Balance at End of Period

Statement of Financial Position

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Trade and Other Receivables

Total Current Assets

Total Assets

Net Assets

Equity
Accumulated Funds

Total Equity

2010

344,488
344,488

344,488
399,749
(55,261)

(55,261)

2010

87,325
(55,261)

32,064

2010
$

31,040
1,024
32,064

32,064
32,064

32,064
32,064

2009

221,402
221,402

229
229

221,173
252,163
(30,990)

(30,990)

2009

118,315
(30,990)

87,325

2009
$

83,236
4,089
87,325

87,325
87,325

87,325
87,325

Statement of Cash Flows

Cash Receipts
Donations

Fundraising Events
Golf Day

Recycling

Speaking Engagements
Tours

Net Cash Receipts

Cash Payments
Operating Expenses
Donations Made

Net Cash Payments

Net Cash (Paid) from Operating
Activities

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Interest Received

Net Cash from Investing Activities

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash
Cash and Cash Equivalents at 1 July
Cash and Cash Equivalents at 30 June

2010

149,612
21,595
76,716
46,647

6,114
43,984
344,668

399,749
399,749

(55,081)

2,885
2,885

(52,196)
83,236
31,040

2009

55,219
16,788
40,297
47,370
12,590
41,230
213,494

229
252,163
252,392

(38,898)

4,896
4,896

(34,002)
117,238
83,236

The statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, and the statement of financial position are to be read in conjunction

with the accompanying notes to the financial statements.

The statement of cash flows is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Full audited financial statements can be obtained by telephoning the Foundation Office on 1300 664 344.
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Project Types Funded

Total
$
Building / Capital Costs $30,000
Camps $29,757
Community Welfare $30,600
Furniture / Electrical Goods $60,246
Motor Vehicles $36,750
Personal Development / Support Programs $146,207
Education Programs $15,500
Safety / Special Purpose Equipment $50,689
Total $399,749
7%
8%
15%
9%

Charity Types Supported
Total
$
Ability Impaired $32,660
Aged Care $36,716
Children & Youth $88,985
Health & Medical Research $88,180
Welfare & Community Support $153,208
Total $399,749

8%

22%

22%

2nd Annual Coopers Brewery
Foundation Golf Day

Over 120 local and interstate guests
joined Tim and Glenn Cooper at
Kooyonga Golf Club on May 7th,

to raise money for the Legacy Club
of Adelaide’s ‘Legacy Youth Life
Development’ program. The day
surpassed all expectations, with net
proceeds raised in excess of $73,000.

“The event really gained
momentum this year, and teams
sold out quickly. With everyone’s
generous involvement, it enabled
all participants to have a fun

day and make a huge difference
to the lives of the children who
survive our Australian soldiers
who don’t make it home.”

Dr Tim Cooper AM

Congratulations to the Air Liquide team,
captained by James O’Conner, for playing

a great round and winning on the day. With
everyone being treated to Coopers’ traditional
hospitality, everyone went home with a smile
after a thoroughly memorable day.

We extend our heartfelt thanks again to
our numerous sponsors and volunteers
who contributed to the day’s activities and
success, acknowledged in our Founding
Friends supporter list.

Participants at this years Golf Day enjoying
the Pilsner 62 sampling hole.



I'd like to become a Friend of the Foundation
and help Australians in need by donating to the
Coopers Brewery Foundation

And enclose:

O¢50 O$100 O%500 O$1000 O $5000
O Other $

(All donations over $2 are tax deductible and a receipt
will be forwarded)

Or:
O I would like to make a monthly donation of

$__ from my credit card until further notice

Payment
O Cheque or money order payable to:

Coopers Brewery Foundation Inc
O Visa O MasterCard O American Express
cardno: .
Expirydate: ____/__

Name on card:

Signature:

OMr OMrs OMs OMiss OOther

First name:

Surname:

Address:

City/Town:

State: . Postcode:

Daytime phone number:

Email:

O I wish to be invited to Foundation events

O I wish to be included on the mailing list to play at the
next Foundation Golf Day

O I am happy for my name to be published as a donor

O Please send me information about making a bequest
to the Foundation or making a donation in memory
of a loved one or colleage

Mail this form to:

(with cheque if applicable, no stamp required)
Coopers Brewery Foundation

Reply Paid 46

Regency Park South Australia 5942

or alternatively Fax to: 08 8440 1818

The Coopers Brewery Foundation Inc Trust will treat your personal
information as confidential and will not disclose it to other
organisations without your consent. Should you wish to discuss this
further or access your personal information, please contact us on
1300 664 344 or email foundation@coopers.com.au

Directors and Office Bearers

The following Governors of the Foundation,
whom act in an honorary capacity, held office
during this financial year:

Governors

Dr Tim Cooper AM - Chairman

Ms Melanie Cooper

Mr Haydn Duffield

Mr Rex Keily AM

Mr Colin Jenkins

(We regretfully advise the passing of Colin
on 20/9/10. As a founding Governor, his
significant contribution, friendship and
generous spirit will be sadly missed.)

Patrons
Mr Bill Cooper OAM
Mr Glenn Cooper AM

Executive Officer
Mrs Lisa Botten

Solicitors
Piper Alderman

Auditors
KPMG
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Foundation Office

Postal
PO Box 46
Regency Park, South Australia 5942

Head Office
461 South Road
Regency Park, South Australia 5010

Telephone 1300 664 344
Facsimile 08 8440 1818
Email foundation@coopers.com.au

www.coopers.com.au
Coopers Brewery Foundation Inc as trustee

for the Coopers Brewery Foundation Inc Trust
ABN 27 527 326 152



